

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

ROBERT CLAWSON, et. al
Objector/Appellant,

Case No. 11-3961

v.

MARTHA VASSALLE and JEROME JOHNSON
Plaintiffs/Appellees,

MIDLAND FUNDING LLC, MIDLAND CREDIT MANAGEMENT, INC.
ENCORE CAPITAL GROUP, INC.
Defendants/Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the North District of Ohio
Case No. 3:11-cv-0096
David A. Katz, District Judge
Appeal from Order and Judgment Approving Class Action Settlement dated
August 12, 2011 [RE# 160]

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS CLAWSON, PELZER, RIVERA, GUEST,
HERRING, JAMES AND RUBIO**

Submitted by:

Charles Delbaum
Counsel for Robert Clawson
Email: cdelbaum@nclc.org
THE NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW
CENTER
7 Winthrop Square, 4th Fl.
Boston, MA 02110
Telephone: (617) 542-8010
Facsimile: (617) 542-8028

CONTENTS

	<u>PAGES</u>
I. STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT.....	1
II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
V. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
VII. ARGUMENT.....	9
A. The Settling Parties Failed To Demonstrate That The Settlement Was Adequate, Reasonable And Fair To The Class As A Whole.....	9
1. When Considering a Proposed Settlement of a Class Action, A District Court Has A Fiduciary Duty to Act in the Best Interests of the Class.....	9
2. The Settlement is Unreasonable, Inadequate and Unfair to The Class Because Success on the Merits Was Highly Likely, Yet the Release Will Significantly Harm Large Numbers of Class Members, While Merely Providing a Paltry Payment To Just 10% of the Class.....	10
a. The Settling Parties Failed to Show That the Plaintiffs’ Likelihood of Success Justified the Compromise They Reached.....	10
b. Success on the Merits of the Claims in this Case was Virtually Certain.....	11
c. Class Members’ Option to Opt Out Does Not Justify a Deficient Settlement.....	12
d. The District Court Improperly Discounted the Potential Value to the Class of Not Approving the Settlement.....	13
(i) The Likelihood of a Recovery of Greater than \$5.2 Million for All Midland Victims Around the Country was Improperly Minimized.....	13

(ii)	Many Class Members are Worse Off Than if There had Been No Settlement.....	17
3.	The Disparity in the Relief Accorded to the Class Representatives Compared to Class Members is Evidence Of Unfairness to the Class.....	24
4.	The Settlement Also is Unfair to the Class Because the Claim Form was Unnecessary and was Intended to Disguise the Inadequacy of the Settlement.....	26
5.	Virtually All Other Relevant Factors Also Weighed Against Approval of the Settlement.....	29
a.	The Opinions of the Class Representatives Do Not Support the Proposed Settlement.....	30
b.	The Reaction of Absent Class Members, Public Officials and Public Minded Institutions Counseled Against Approval of the Agreement.....	30
c.	The Public Interest Weighed Heavily Against the Settlement.....	32
B.	The Court Erred In Certifying A Nationwide Settlement Class.....	35
1.	Plaintiffs Did Not Establish Adequacy of Representation...	36
2.	Plaintiffs Did Not Establish Superiority.....	37
C.	The District Court Erred In Determining That The Notice To Prospective Class Members Satisfied Due Process.....	40
1.	The Notice Does Not Adequately Inform Consumers Concerning the Release of Claims they Might Otherwise Have Against the Settling Defendants.....	41
2.	The Notice Does Not Adequately Disclose the Relief Awarded to the Class Representatives.....	42
3.	The Notice Fails to Notify Recipients of Competing Class Actions Against the Same Defendants.....	43
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

Cases

Acosta v. Trans Union, LLC, 243 F.R.D. 377 (C.D.Cal. 2007).....13

Albritton v. Sessoms & Rogers, P.A., 2010 WL 3063639 (E.D.N.C. 2010)12

Amchem Products v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591, 117 S. Ct. 2231;
138 L. Ed. 2d 689 (1997).....9, 35

Bremiller v. Cleveland Psychiatric Inst., 898 F.Supp. 527 (N.D. Ohio 1995).....42

Brim v. Midland Credit Management, Inc., 2011 WL 2665785
(N.D.Ala., May 4, 2011).....21

Brink v. First Credit Resources, 185 F.R.D. 567 (D. Ariz. 1999).....15

Don v. Cruz, 131 Cal. App. 3d 695 (1982).....14

Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless, 609 F.3d 590 (3rd Cir. 2010)31

Figueroa v. Sharper Image Corp., 517 F. Supp. 2d 1292 (S.D. Fla. 2007)31

Gen. Tel. Co. v. Falcon, 457 U.S. 147, 161, 102 S. Ct. 2364,
72 L. Ed. 2d 740 (1982).....36

Granada Investments, Inc. v. DWG Corp., 962 F.2d 1203 (6th Cir. 1992)30

Grant v. Bethlehem Steel Corp., 823 F.2d 20, 22 (2d Cir.1987).....10

Grunin v. International House of Pancakes, 513 F.2d 114 (8th Cir.), *cert. denied*,
423 U.S. 864, 96 S.Ct. 124 (1975).....10

Holmes v. Continental Can Co., 706 F.2d 1144 (11th Cir. 1983)26

In re Diet Drugs Prod. Liab. Litig., 226 F.R.D. 498 (E.D. Pa. 2005)40

*In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liability
Litig.*, 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 9, 10, 30

In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig., 2003 WL 22037741
(D.D.C. June 16, 2003).....10

In re Nissan Motor Corp. Antitrust Litig., 552 F.2d 1088 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 40, 42

In re Powerhouse Licensing, LLC, 441 F.3d 467 (6th Cir. 2006).....2, 12

In re Scrap Metal Antitrust Litigation, 527 F.3d 517(6th Cir. 2008)41

In re Tableware Antitrust Litig., 241 F.R.D. 644 (N.D. Cal. 2007)37

In re Traffic Executive Asso.--Eastern Railroads, 627 F.2d 631 (2d Cir. 1980).....30

In re Wireless Telephone Federal Cost Recovery Fees Litigation, 396 F.3d
 922 (8th Cir. 2005)10

Irwin v. Mascott, 112 F. Supp. 2d 937 (N.D. Cal. 2000).....14

Kleiner v. First Nat’l Bank, 751 F.2d 1193 (11th Cir. 1 985)42

Komarova v. National Credit Acceptance, Inc., 175 Cal.App.4th 324 (2009)17

Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp., 109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997)14

Midland Funding v. Brent, 644 F. Supp. 2d 961, 966 (N.D. Ohio 2009) passim

Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank, 339 U.S. 306 (1950)40

Myers v. Asset Acceptance LLC, 750 F.Supp.2d 864 (S.D.Ohio 2010)12

Plummer v. Chemical Bank, 91 F.R.D. 434 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)26

Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat’l Bank, 288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002)9, 10

Sheick v. Automotive Component Carrier LLC , 2010 WL 4136958, 20
 (E.D.Mich.,Oct. 18, 2010)30

Shroder v. Suburban Coastal Corp., 729 F.2d 1371 (11th Cir. 1984)37

Sylvester v. Cigna Corp., 369 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D. Me. 2005).....27

Tackett v. M & G Polymers, USA, LLC, 561 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2009).....18

UAW v. General Motors Corp., 497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 9, 10, 29, 30

Welker v. Law Office of Daniel Horwitz, 699 F.Supp. 2d 1164 (C.D. Cal. 2010) ..17

Williams v. Vukovich, 720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1983)9, 26

Zimmerman v. Zwicker & Assocs. at P.C., 2011 WL 65912
 (D.N.J., January 10, 2011).....13

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1692.....3

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)4

73 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 201- 9.2.....16

815 Ill. Comp. Stat. 505/10a15

Alaska Stat. § 45.50.53115

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 1720315

Cal. Civ. Code § 1780.....15

Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 42-110g.....15

D.C. Code § 28-390515

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....37

Fed.R.Civ.P. 60(b) 23, 24

Idaho Code § 48- 608.....15

Ind. Code § 24.5-0.5-415

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 367.22015

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A, § 916

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 5, § 21315

Michigan Collection Practices Act, M.C.L. § 339.91638

Michigan Collection Practices Act, M.C.L. § 445.25738

Michigan Occupational Code, M.C.L. §339.915(d)8(f).....38

Minn. Stat. § 8.31(32).....16

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.02516

Mont. Code Ann. § 30-14-133.....16

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 358-A:10.....16

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 56:8-19.....16

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 87-303.07.....15

New York C.P.L.R. § 3215.....22
 New York Civil Practice Laws and Rules § 5015 (a)(3).....37
 New York General Business Law §349.....38
 Ohio Rev. Code Ann §1345.....3
 Or. Rev. Stat. § 646.638.....16
 R.I. Gen. Laws § 6-13.1-5.2.....16
 S.C. Code Ann. § 39-5-140.....16
 Tenn. Code Ann. § 47-18-10916
 Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 17.50.....15
 Va. Code Ann. § 59.1-20415
 Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 9, § 246115
 W. Va. Code § 46A-6-106.....16

Treatises

3 Newberg on Class Actions § 8:35 (4th Ed.) at p. 272-27327
 Federal Judicial Center’s *Manual on Complex Litigation*,
Fourth, § 21.631 (2004)9
*Hillebrand & Torrence, Claims Procedures In Large Consumer Class Actions
 and Equitable Distribution of Benefits*, 28 Santa Clara L. Rev. 747 (1988).....27
